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2014 / 15 2013 / 14 2012 / 13

‘000 € % ‘000 € % ‘000 € %

Revenue 1,040,061 100 909,255 100 906,445 100

Research and development expenses 111,957 10.8 99,751 11.0 97,577 10.8

EBIT 130,591 12.6 120,705 13.3 132,610 14.6

Consolidated profit1) 65,561 6.3 79,157 8.7 97,748 10.8

Earnings per share2 (in €) 0.77 0.92 1.13

Dividend per share (in €) 0.38 3 0.40 0.45

Cash flows from operating activities 56,744 63,105 64,624

Cash flows from investing activities -35,173 -49,437 -32,198

Cash flows from financing activities -19,290 -7,523 -34,191

Total assets 1,139,290 100 1,039,110 100 983,074 100

Property, plant and equipment 67,381 5.9 65,049 6.3 54,433 5.5

Equity 797,450 70.0 754,227 72.6 715,314 72.8

Net liquidity4 278,410 24.4 293,319 28.2 351,839 35.8

Employees as of 30 September 2,888 2,972 2,540

1 With non-controlling interests
2 Earnings/(loss) per share attributable to the shareholders of the parent company in the fiscal year:
3 Amounts suggested by the Supervisory Board and the Management Board of Carl Zeiss Meditec AG 
4 Cash and cash equivalents plus treasury receivables from/payables to the Group treasury of Carl Zeiss AG

Financial highlights
(IFRS)

Light is essential for human life. This is why 
the UNESCO General Conference proclaimed 
2015 the International Year of Light. The aim 
is to impress upon the population the key role 
played by light in science and culture. After all, 
scientific findings about light led to a deeper 
understanding of our planetary system,  
better treatment options in medicine and the 
discovery of new means of communication, 
among other things.

As an innovation leader in the field of optics 
and photonics, ZEISS is giving the public a  
better understanding of the importance of light 
for science, technology, nature and culture.  
In doing so, ZEISS is showing how it has been 
harnessing light through future-oriented  
technologies for more than 165 years.

Professor Stefan Nolte is pictured on the right.  
He is carrying out research into ultrashort 
pulse lasers and their interfaces to practical 
application in the “City of Light Jena”, which 
is also where Carl Zeiss Meditec AG has its 
headquarters.
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"Many think their work is done, if a principle has been  
demonstrated. But that is not the case. For the real  
implementation, for example in medical technology,  
most of the work is only starting – and then it still takes  
a very long time. It requires staying power."

Professor Dr. Stefan Nolte, Fraunhofer IOF and Head of the 
Ultrafast Optics department at the Institute of Applied Physics 
of Friedrich Schiller University in Jena.



4

"For the rest of my life I will reflect on what light is", Albert Einstein once wrote. Even more than 100 years 
after Einstein's interpretation of the photoelectric effect fundamentally changed the understanding of the 
nature of light, we physicists are still fascinated by the phenomenon of light. For more than 165 years, ZEISS 
has stood for utilizing light through pioneering technologies. We therefore participated in numerous events of 

the International Year of Light 2015, which was initiated by UNESCO. 

The eye is arguably our most important sensory organ. However, many 
of us only realize the importance of good eyesight for our life when we 
succumb to an eye disease or are dependent on glasses. As the physicist 
and winner of the German Future Prize Stefan Nolte commented during 
our interview with him, there are still some unknowns in the research 
into the sense of sight, even though the optical system of the eye is well 
understood. Nolte also describes the potential of modern technology for 
operations on the eye. You can read a transcript of this interview from 
page 10.

We at Carl Zeiss Meditec AG have made it our mission to drive forward the diagnosis and treatment of eye 
diseases with our products, and to advance microsurgery in various medical disciplines. In addition to offering 
a wide range of therapeutic approaches, we are particularly concerned with imaging, because imaging is 
crucial for being able to identify and treat pathological changes in the eye, the brain or other organs. We 
therefore launched several major innovations in the market, all of which were developed in close cooperation 
with clinicians.

In September 2015 we expanded our Optical Coherence Tomography (OCT) offering to include a new 
function – angiography. OCT generates three-dimensional images, similar to an ultrasound examination, 
but with light. With the angiography function, physicians can visualize the blood vessels of the retina in 3D. 
Contrary to conventional angiography, this procedure does not require the use of contrast media, which is 
a decisive clinical advantage. Optical coherence tomography is a key technology in our Ophthalmic Systems 
strategic business unit. With the above and other product innovations in this area, we consider ourselves 
well equipped to overcome the challenges in diagnostics, which, as reported, is under heightened price and 
competitive pressure.

Light is also an effective therapeutic tool. In the premium segment of refractive surgery the development 
of the innovative SMILE procedure has been very encouraging. As many as 300,000 eyes have already 
been successfully treated with this, to date only, minimally invasive procedure for refractive laser correction 
worldwide, since its approval in 2011. As you can read in the interview with Stefan Nolte, short-pulse 
lasers are noted in particular for their high precision and are therefore predestined for minimally invasive 
approaches. 

Letter to the shareholders

Dr. Ludwin Monz
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Our Microsurgery SBU also depends on the highest of precision. Even though lasers only play a secondary role 
in treatment, imaging is crucial for surgical success, for example in the field of neurosurgery. We are setting 
standards in this area with our OPMI Pentero® family. We enable physicians to see precisely what they want 
to treat. We are continuously expanding our product platform in this area.

Our customers all over the world are facing major financial challenges due to rising case numbers and 
limited public budgets. We help to improve workflow efficiency and reduce costs with our integrated 
products and solutions, and a service offering that is tailored to physicians' needs. One example is our 
products for cataract surgery. From the diagnosis of cataracts and measurement of the eye, which 
we enhanced even further in 2014 with our new IOL Master 700, through our market-leading surgical 
workstation (ZEISS Cataract Suite markerless), to our portfolio of intraocular lenses, which can be 
considered the most extensive in the industry, we offer the ophthalmologist a comprehensive range 
of solutions. Our data management system FORUM processes data and images and enables digital 
communication between the various devices.

As a technology leader, we invest continuously in research and development, investing 10.8% of our 
revenue in the past fiscal year. This also benefits the rapidly developing markets, such as in Asia, for  
which we developed compact and easy-to-use products, such as the OCT device PRIMUS 200, the  
OPMI LUMERA® 300 surgical microscope, as well as our portable fundus camera, the VISUSCOUT® 100.

The success of our strategy and our technology offer was also evident in the past fiscal year. We slightly 
exceeded our forecast revenue range of between € 960 million and € 1 billion. After adjustment for currency 
effects, we grew by around 8% compared with the prior year. Our EBIT margin declined slightly, from 13.3% 
to 12.6%, due in part to strategically selected, additional investments in research and development. If 
adjustments are made for these effects in the current year and the prior year, the EBIT margin amounts to 
13.8%, which is almost the same as the prior year's margin of 13.7%.

Light is sure to play an important role in setting new standards in the diagnosis and treatment of patients 
in future, too. I would like to thank you for your trust as shareholders of Carl Zeiss Meditec AG, and look 
forward to having you at our side as our Company moves forward.

Jena, November 2015

Dr. Ludwin Monz
President and CEO
Carl Zeiss Meditec AG
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Ladies and Gentlemen,

In spite of all the challenges, the past  
fiscal year 2014/15 was another success- 
ful year for the Carl Zeiss Meditec Group, 
with encouraging increases in revenue, 
albeit with slightly less growth in earnings 
compared with the prior year. 

Once again, shareholders shall participate 
fairly in the success of Carl Zeiss Meditec AG.  
The Supervisory Board agrees with the 
Management Board's proposal on the 
utilization of profit, which provides for a 
dividend of € 0.38 per share for the past 
fiscal year.

Prof. Dr. Michael Kaschke

On behalf of the entire Supervisory 
Board, I would like to extend special 
thanks to the members of the Manage-
ment Board of Carl Zeiss Meditec AG, as 
well as all employees, whose dedication 
has contributed to our success in fiscal 
year 2014/15.

Jena, 8 December 2015
On behalf of the Supervisory Board

Prof. Dr. Michael Kaschke
(Chairman)

Management Board

Supervisory Board

Dr. Ludwin Monz
President and CEO

Thomas Simmerer
Member of the Management Board

Dr. Christian Müller
Member of the Management Board

Board member responsible for:
»  Surgical Ophthalmology SBU
»  Group functions Finance & Controlling, 

Investor Relations, IT, Legal Affairs,  
Taxes and Quality

Board member responsible for:
»  Ophthalmic Systems SBU
» Strategic business development
»  Group functions Human Resources and 

Corporate Communications

Member of the Management Board  
of Carl Zeiss AG, Oberkochen, Germany

Board member responsible for:
»  Microsurgery SBU
»  Group functions Sales, Service and  

Regulatory Affairs

The Supervisory Board report can be found in this Annual Financial Report under  
www.zeiss.com/meditec-ag/annual-report_1415
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Company sites

 Carl Zeiss Meditec company sites  
Production, Sales, Service, R&D

 Carl Zeiss Meditec sales and service sites  
USA, France, Spain, Germany, Japan, Turkey

Carl Zeiss sales and service sites Reporting date 30-Sept-2015

The Carl Zeiss Meditec Group has operations all over the world. With its head-
quarters in Jena (Germany) and additional plants and subsidiaries in Germany, 
France, Spain, the USA and Japan, the Company has a direct presence in the 
world’s most important medical technology markets. 

In addition, the Carl Zeiss Meditec Group 
utilizes the strong global sales network of 
the ZEISS Group, with more than 50 sales 
companies, thus ensuring itself customer 
proximity and a crucial advantage over 
international rivals. Aside from its own 
research and development locations, the 
Carl Zeiss Meditec Group also has access 
to the expertise of the ZEISS Group.  
Of the 25 research and development  

locations of the ZEISS Group worldwide, 
in particular China and India are  
important research centers for the  
Carl Zeiss Meditec Group. These make it 
possible to work with customers on site, 
to gain a comprehensive understanding 
of the market and develop products 
that are specifically tailored to market 
requirements. 



8

Ludwin Monz: The eye is the sensory 
organ for light. It is therefore hardly 
surprising that optical methods used in 
medical technology on the eye still play 
an important role today. The Year of 
Light highlights very clearly the connec-
tion between the eye, light and optics. 
That is why I have so been looking 
forward to this interview. 
Stefan Nolte: The connection between 
light, research and optics was and still is 
important for ZEISS, I would assume... 

L.M.: Absolutely! For ZEISS it was 
definitely an obvious move, given its 

The eye is driving research
Dr. Ludwin Monz in an interview with Prof. Dr. Stefan Nolte, 
Fraunhofer Institute for Applied Optics and Precision  
Engineering (IOF), Head of the Ultrafast Optics department at  
the Institute of Applied Physics (IAP) of Friedrich Schiller  
University in Jena, and winner of the German Future Prize. 

Interview

particular optics expertise, to also turn 
its hand to ophthalmology more than 
100 years ago, after crafting glasses 
lenses. With the invention of the slit lamp 
it became possible, for the first time, to 
literally look inside the sensory organ in 
a new way. This device made it possible 
to examine the anatomy of the eye, to 
understand how it works, and to detect 
pathological changes.
S.N.: Even though we now understand 
the optical system of the eye well, it is 
still highly fascinating for the world of 
science to know how signals in the brain 
are processed into a visual impression. 

If, for example, there are scars on the 
cornea that scatter light, then we can 
simulate their optical effects, but we 
don't know how the result is perceived. 
The brain can eliminate distorting effects, 
which then impair the visual impression 
much less than would be expected in  
a laboratory environment. However,  
I suspect that such effects play less of a 
role in diagnostic technology and that 
you are dealing with other challenges?

L.M.: I see in particular two challenges  
today for imaging of the eye: One is 
further improving the resolution of the 
visualization. The other is being able  
to visualize structures or media in the  
eye that are actually hidden. The 
combination of microscopy with optical 
coherence tomography, for example, has 
enabled us to achieve this just recently, 
in a new product for ophthalmic surgery.
S.N.: To me, it seems that what is im-
portant is that ZEISS did not rest on its 
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laurels in diagnostics. I am thinking here, 
for example, of your range of lasers for 
treating certain eye diseases. It is now 
possible to perform operations in which 
lasers alter the smallest of structures 
through highly precise incisions. That is 
only possible, however, if the physician 
knows exactly where in the eye the laser 
beam is at a given time. Therefore: with-
out precise visualization, there can be no 
good treatment.

L.M.: Progress in diagnostics and  
treatment of the eye are more important 
than ever because the increasing aging 
of the population is leading to a steep 
increase in the incidence of eye diseases.  
And expectations of good eyesight are  
increasing at the same time. For example,  
patients now expect to no longer require 
glasses – not even reading glasses – 
after cataract surgery, which is very 
common in old age. ZEISS is the pioneer 
in this field, with its intraocular lenses. 

But even younger patients, who don't yet 
have cataracts, can be affected by pres-
byopia (age-related long-sightedness). 
There are only a few surgical treatment 
options available for this that give free-
dom from glasses. For many patients, 
a special laser correction of the cornea 
is appropriate. Those who don't want 
surgery, however, will continue to need 
glasses. In this case, varifocal glasses are 
the best option. I myself wear varifocals 
manufactured by ZEISS.
S.N.: I am not at the presbyopic stage 
just yet.

L.M.: Believe me: it comes sooner than 
you would think. This phenomenon 
usually begins at age 45. And it comes 
to everyone at some point. As you know, 
our joint research project, in which we 
were looking for new ways to treat pres-
byopia, also yielded a number of new 
approaches. What do you think of the 
work we did then now?

"Today, we can use lasers to alter the 
smallest of structures through highly  
precise incisions – but only if the  
physician knows exactly where he is 
working within the eye. Therefore:  
without precise visualization, there can  

be no good treatment." Stefan Nolte

"I see two challenges for imaging of the 
eye: We would like to further improve 
the resolution of the visualization  
and enable visualization of structures  
or media that are actually hidden." 
Ludwin Monz

S.N.: The issue really is a lot more com-
plex than even I originally thought. Back 
then we thought it was enough to make 
the lens more flexible again, by making 
very precise incisions. But it's not as easy 
at that. The eye is not like a pie that you 
can cut pieces from and then simply join 
the remaining pieces back together. Its 
structure is far from being this uniform. 

And it is in this context that we also 
realize that there are lot of things we still 
do not understand. What does the brain 
do with the visual impression? It is also 
unclear how the eye will respond, biolog-
ically, in the longer term to manipulation 
of the lens. 

Making progress with these issues 
requires broad, interdisciplinary collab-
oration. We need researchers at univer-
sities and other research institutes to 
understand the fundamentals; we need 
physicians to develop medically feasible 
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"There are other applications which 
we haven’t tapped into yet – generally,  
anywhere where high precision  
work is required, without damaging 
the surrounding environment – such 
as in brain surgery, for example." 
Stefan Nolte

concepts, and we also need an industrial 
corporation that can bring the proce-
dure to market in an affordable and safe 
device.

L.M.: This is a very important aspect in 
my opinion. It's not enough to demon-
strate a principle once in a laboratory. 
Rather, groundbreaking technologies 
must be developed far enough, so 
that they can be used on an industrial 
scale. This relates to efficacy, safety and 
cost-efficiency. In practical terms, this 
more or less means reducing the costs 
of new technologies to make them af-
fordable for the health care systems. Or 
increasing their reliability such that you 
don't need your own physicist to adjust 
the device during operation. 
S.N.: You are absolutely right. When 
I began research with ultrashort pulse 

lasers in the mid-nineties it was all labo-
ratory systems. There was permanently 
a physicist beside the device making 
complex adjustments to the structure. 
There wasn't much time left in the day 
for actual experiments. This has changed 
dramatically over the years, also thanks 
to the involvement of business. The 
specific application we had in mind, 
namely rapid, high-precision processing 
of materials using ultrashort pulse lasers, 
was a major driving force in this. 

L.M.: The interface to the practical appli-
cation was therefore critical to success. 
S.N.: Yes, and that is something that 
some university researchers, in particular, 
have yet to learn. Many think their work 
is done, if a principle has been demon-
strated. But that is not the case at all. For 
the real implementation, for example in 

materials processing or in medical tech-
nology, most of the work is only starting 
– and then it still takes a very long time. 
It requires staying power. 

L.M.: In the case of ultrashort pulse  
lasers it can be said that the patience 
and perseverance of those involved have  
paid off. ZEISS uses this technology 
today, in its lasers for treating refraction 
(VisuMax®). And you have further  
developed the laser technology for  
manufacturing engine injectors. 
S.N. That's correct. The fuel saving in  
the engines, made possible by the very 
fine holes in the injector, is around  
20 percent. 

L.M.: Given these values it is no wonder 
that the Federal President awarded you 
with the Future Prize in 2013, the top 

Looking through a microscope you can see the difference 
between working with a precise ultrashort pulse laser 
(right) and a conventional laser, which works thermally.
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prize for applied research in Germany. 
What potential do you see for ultrashort 
pulse lasers in medicine, beyond the ap-
plications we have discussed? Are there 
any other areas of application outside of 
ophthalmology?
S.N.: I actually do believe that there are 
other applications which we haven't 
tapped into yet - generally, anywhere 
where high precision work is required, 
without damaging the surrounding en-
vironment – such as in brain surgery, for 
example. For this to happen, however, 
visualization will have to keep pace with 
the development of treatment. Because, 
unlike the scalpel, lasers do not give 
the surgeon any tactile feedback. You 
therefore have to guide the laser beam 
differently so that it actually cuts where 
you want it to. A robot may play a role in 
this. The physician would then not have 

to physically do the work himself, but just 
control the robot.

L.M.: ZEISS is also making its mark in the 
field of microsurgery within medical tech-
nology. Minimally invasive approaches 
really are a major trend in this area. 
But let's talk about Jena again, which 
in our view at least has quite a special 
quality, with its particular infrastructure 
of science and business. What do you as 
a scientist, who could carry out research 
at many other places, think of the city? 
S.N.: Based on its history alone, Jena 
came up with the forerunner of the 
modern joint project, so to speak: the 
collaboration of Zeiss, Schott and Abbe 
brought industry and science together in 
the mid-19th century. This understanding 
of science-based and application-ori-
ented work has made Jena the global 

leader in the field of optics. We have a 
truly outstanding amount of potential for 
specialists in all areas of this field. And 
this potential can be found in scientific 
institutions, larger corporations, as well 
as in small companies.  
For me, the city of Jena simply offers 
an ideal environment. The science hub 
Jena is shining bright and I was therefore 
happy to accept the call to Jena. 
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As a review of the International Year of Light, we present 
to you a number of innovations with which ZEISS is 
making a special contribution to progress in the diagnosis 
and treatment of eye diseases. These are based on 
methods such as optical coherence tomography (OCT). 
OCT provides an image of the inner workings of a body 
part, but works with light in the infrared range and 
produces pixels only five thousandths of a millimeter 
apart. This makes, for example, hidden body structures 
visible. In laser surgery, physicians can treat visual defects 
quickly and non-invasively using concentrated light rays.

Measure with light Diagnose with light Treat with light

Better predictability in cataract surgery
The IOLMaster 700 helps physicians to achieve the best 
possible outcome for their cataract patients: once  
cataracts have been diagnosed, the device measures 
the eye in a contactless procedure, to calculate the 
appropriate artificial intraocular lens. To assist with this, 
the integration of optical coherence tomography enables 
the creation of cross-sectional images of the eye in its full 
length, as well as three-dimensional images of the internal 
eye shapes. The IOLMaster 700 also offers access to a 
database that contains the lens constants for more than 
270 intraocular lens models, and is based on more than 
50,000 cataract operations. This pooling of experiences 
also enables physicians to achieve better treatment results 
for their patients. 

Mobile retinal photography
Reliably detecting and monitoring retinal diseases 
is key to maintaining eyesight. With the portable 
VISUSCOUT 100, ZEISS has launched a mobile fundus 
camera that enables inexpensive retinal examinations 
to be performed anytime, anywhere, without fore-
going high-resolution visualization, which is essential 
for fast detection of retinal diseases. The device is 
not only for use by doctors; medical auxiliary staff 
can also be tasked with capturing the images, which 
increases workflow efficiency, especially in the 
rapidly growing markets, where patient numbers are 
particularly high. 

Light can also be used to visualize blood vessels 
ZEISS AngioPlex OCT angiography helps physicians 
to display the blood vessels in the patient's retina, 
without the need to inject fluorescent dye: The retina 
and choroid can be examined non-invasively and 
displayed in 3D using optical coherence tomography. 
This assists physicians with their clinical decision- 
making; for patients, it eliminates risks of side-effects 
caused by injections into the eye.

50,000 
cataract operations as basis of calculation

Fiscal year highlights 
in the International Year of Light
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Measure with light Diagnose with light Treat with light

When light sharpens the eye
The minimally invasive SMILE procedure has become 
very successful. This procedure for refractive laser 
correction creates huge benefit with the least inter- 
vention currently possible. More than 300,000 eyes 
have been successfully operated on to date. Without 
causing essential damage to the corneal surface,  
a laser light is used to cut and then remove a disc 
of tissue from inside the cornea. As a result of the 
modified corneal curvature, the patient regains 
sharpness of vision. 

Optical coherence tomography in the  
operating room
Up until now surgeons were sometimes unable to 
clearly identify certain anatomical details intraoper-
atively. The OPMI LUMERA 700 with RESCAN 700, 
the surgical microscope for ophthalmology, with the 
first-ever integrated OCT camera, is giving surgeons 
new insights into transparent structures of the eye 
during surgery: the device can overlay the micro-
scopic image with high-resolution OCT images in the 
eyepiece. Surgeons can therefore view anatomical 
details beneath the retinal surface in real time,  
intraoperatively, and even in-depth transparent  
structures in the anterior and posterior section of  
the eye, without having to interrupt the surgical 
procedure. The surgical result can be reviewed  
during surgery. 

The new generation of visual field analysis
The interplay between light, optics and the eye  
becomes quite clear in visual field analysis: Light 
stimuli are projected onto defined spots of the retina 
and their brightness is varied. Depending on the  
patient's eyesight, a kind of map of the photo-
sensitivity differences in the patient’s eye is created – 
the visual field. For decades now, the Humphrey  
Field Analyzer (HFA) has reliably assisted ophthal-
mologists in this analysis to diagnose characteristic 
changes, such as glaucoma, and to assess treatment 
success. The ZEISS HFA3 represents a new generation 
of visual field analysis. It combines proven ZEISS 
technologies with state-of-the-art user navigation 
and variable optics. Set-up times are shortened and 
the workflow is optimized.

300,000 
successful eye surgeries.

An OCT device for fast-growing markets
Optical coherence tomography is the standard  
procedure for retinal and glaucoma diagnostics.  
The OCT method makes it possible, for example,  
to visualize the retina in the posterior segment of  
the eye. ZEISS has expanded its OCT portfolio to 
include a compact solution with the launch of the 
PRIMUS 200. This is an easy-to-operate, versatile 
device that offers new possibilities in clinical care, 
particularly to physicians in smaller eye care  
practices and in countries with fast-growing  
markets.
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Responsibility

The International Council of 
Ophthalmology (ICO Foundation) 
has been awarding fellowships 
to young ophthalmologists 
from developing and emerging 
countries since 2000. ZEISS has 
funded three of the fellowship 
recipients since 2012; 15 visited 
the Company in Jena.

5 
Over the past few years ZEISS  
has financed diagnostic, treat-
ment and training centers in 
Africa, Asia and South America  
in collaboration with the  
VISION 2020 initiative. ZEISS's 
objective with this funding is to 
contribute to ophthalmic care 
and training at a high level,  
even in remote regions.

840 

A special commitment to the environment and public welfare  
traditionally plays an important role at Carl Zeiss Meditec AG.  
Two clear examples of this are the award received for a new,  
particularly sustainable company building, and the commitment 
to young physicians – the recipients of the International Council 
of Ophthalmology fellowships (right).

ZEISS's new medical technology building 
in Oberkochen was awarded the gold 
certificate by the Deutsche Gesellschaft 
für Nachhaltiges Bauen e.V. (DGNB –  
German Sustainable Building Council)  
in December 2014. This new building  
currently ranks in the top ten of all 
buildings constructed in Germany and 
inspected by the DGNB.

For many years now, ZEISS medical 
technology has supported "VISION 2020 
– The Right to Sight" – an initiative of the 
United Nations. The aim of this initiative 
is to improve ophthalmic care, particularly 
in economically poorer regions. Training 
and education for physicians, combined 
with cutting-edge therapies are key to 
combating preventable blindness. ZEISS 
has now funded a total of five diagnostic,  
treatment and training centers for  

Teona Butskhrikidze tested 
the portable fundus camera 
ZEISS VISUSCOUT 100. She 
spent a day at ZEISS in Jena 
with other ICO fellowship 
holders.

Awarded gold rating for sustainable building: the new building of the Medical Technology division 
in Oberkochen 

opthalmology in remote regions of Asia,  
Africa and South America. Good access 
to eye care in all parts of the world is  
not only ethically necessary, however; 
it also makes economic sense. Because 
after having an operation, those affected 
can usually quickly start caring for them-
selves again and contributing to the GDP 
of the respective country.

The Company has also been a supporter 
of the Fellowship Program of the ICO 
Foundation since 2012. The fellowships 
are used to fund hospital residencies  
in Germany, Austria or Switzerland,  
where young ophthalmologists from 
developing and emerging countries can 
expand their knowledge of modern 
ophthalmology, in order to apply it later 
in their native countries. 

For more information visit our website at:
www.zeiss.com/responsibility
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You visited ZEISS in Jena a year ago –  
a place where research with light and 
the application of light plays a very 
important role. What do you remember 
most about your visit? 
Butskhrikidze: The thing that impressed 
me most was the portable fundus camera. 
I’m sure ophthalmologists all over the 
world will want to get their hands on 
one of these! I was also fascinated by the 
optics production process – ZEISS shows 
such care and precision with even the 
tiniest components, which ensures the 
highest standards of quality. I found that 
both amazing and reassuring. 

You visited ZEISS shortly after arriving in 
Germany. Now your scholarship at the 
eye clinic in Homburg/Saar is already 

over. What have you learned since then? 
Butskhrikidze: My time at the Saarland 
University Eye Hospital has been tremen- 
dously rewarding since day one. It really 
helped to enhance my knowledge of 
ophthalmology. 

In what sense? 
Butskhrikidze: I come from Georgia, 
which is a developing region. It’s very 
difficult to learn modern ophthalmology 
procedures there – even simple  
diagnostic and treatment methods are 
still unavailable in some parts of the 
country. That’s why the ICO fellowship 
was so important to me. I’m looking 
forward to applying what I’ve learned in 
daily routine – things like how to do a 
corneal transplant using the very latest 

Inspiring insights: Toward the end of 2014 five promising young doctors from Egypt, Georgia, 
Pakistan, Nepal and Iran spent a day at the Medical Technology section of ZEISS in Jena as part of a 
fellowship awarded by the International Council of Ophthalmology (ICO). The fellowship program, 
which ZEISS has been sponsoring since 2012, helps doctors from newly industrialized countries 
improve their prospects in ophthalmology. Dr. Teona Butskhrikidze from Georgia told us about her 
fellowship experience.

840 

techniques, and how to remove an 
opaque lens, perform a corneal  
transplant and insert an artificial intra- 
ocular lens (IOL) in a single surgery.  
I’m also impressed by how we can use 
the ZEISS IOLMaster 500 to calculate  
IOL power.

What are your plans after the fellowship? 
Butskhrikidze: My fellowship has just 
finished. I am now back in Georgia.  
I intend to discard all the faulty and 
non-cost-effective clinical practices and 
procedures and introduce more modern  
standards, especially the VISION 2020 
guidelines. I will also try to boost  
awareness of the importance of good 
vision and explain ways of preventing 
avoidable blindness.
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Consolidated management report [excerpt] 
for fiscal year 2014/15

BUSINESS REPORT

Overall assertion on the financial position of the Group at the end of the fiscal year

With revenue of € 1,040.1 million, the Carl Zeiss Meditec Group exceeded the forecast range of € 960 million 
to € 1,000 million for fiscal year 2014/15. Boosted by positive currency effects, all three strategic business 
units and regions contributed to varying degrees to the development of business.

The EBIT margin of the Carl Zeiss Meditec Group amounted to 12.6%, slightly below the prior year's level 
(prior year: 13.3%). The decline in the EBIT margin compared with the prior year is partly attributable to 
additional strategic investments in research and development. Adjusted for these effects, the EBIT margin was 
13.8% (prior year: 13.7%), and therefore on a par with the prior year.

At € 56.7 million in fiscal year 2014/15, the Group's cash flow from operations is 10.0% lower than in the 
prior year (prior year: € 63.1 million).

In order to maintain its innovative strength and ensure future growth, the Company has up to now invested 
around 10% to 11% of its revenue each year in research and development (R&D), as budgeted. In the past 
fiscal year R&D spending amounted to 10.8% of revenue. 

The Carl Zeiss Meditec Group's financial position remained stable. This is also contributing towards the 
achievement of the Company's objectives, which are geared to sustainable growth, and gives the Group 
additional stability.

Results of operations

Presentation of results of operations

Table 2: Summary of key ratios in the consolidated income statement (in € '000) 

2014 / 15 2013 / 14 Change

'000 € '000 € '000 €

Revenue 1,040,061 909,255 +14.4%

Gross margin 51.9% 53.7% -1.8% pts

EBITDA 149,753 138,658 8.0%

EBITDA margin 14.4% 15.2% -0.8% pts

EBIT 130,591 120,705 8.2%

EBIT margin 12.6% 13.3% -0.7% pts

EBIT (adjusted)6 143,983 124,391 15.7% 

EBIT margin (adjusted)6 13.8% 13.7% +0.1% pts 

Earnings before tax 101,720 114,537 -11.2%

Tax rate 35.5% 30.9% +4.6% pts

Consolidated net income after non-controlling interests 62,297 74,954 -16.9%

Earnings per share after non-controlling interests € 0.77 € 0.92 -16.9%

6   Adjusted for additional strategic investments in research and development



17

Revenue
a) Consolidated revenue by strategic business unit

Revenue in the strategic business unit Ophthalmic Systems increased by 12.2%, from € 349.3 million to 
€ 392.0 million. The strategic business unit also benefited from exchange rate fluctuations. Even after  
adjustment for currency effects, revenue grew by 3.9%. Laser systems for refractive surgery benefited from 
high procedure-dependent revenue and contributed significantly to the growth of the Ophthalmic Systems 
SBU. Diagnostic devices and systems remained in a challenging competitive environment, but managed to 
benefit from product innovations, sales measures and further cost reductions.

Once again, the highest contribution to growth came from the Surgical Ophthalmology SBU, which grew 
by 22.5% (adjusted for currency effects: 19.0%), from € 290.0 million to € 355.3 million in the past fiscal 
year. This strategic business unit continued to benefit in particular from the growing demand for innovative 
intraocular lenses and multifocal and toric premium lenses for minimally invasive cataract surgery. Surgical 
microscopes for ophthalmic surgery also developed positively. 

Revenue in the strategic business unit Microsurgery was also significantly boosted by positive currency  
effects. In the past fiscal year this SBU achieved revenue growth of 8.5% (adjusted for currency effects: 
2.7%), to € 292.8 million (prior year: € 270.0 million). The strongest revenue drivers were visualization  
solutions for neurosurgery, whose contribution to growth was smaller compared with a strong year-ago 
figure, due, among other things, to a revenue downturn in Japan.

b) Consolidated revenue by region

Figure 2: Share of strategic business units in consolidated revenue in fiscal year 2014/15

Ophthalmic Systems 37.7%

Surgical Ophthalmology 34.2%

Microsurgery 28.1%

Figure 5: Share of regions in consolidated revenue in fiscal year 2014/15

EMEA 34.5%

Americas 34.8%

APAC 30.7%
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Revenue in the EMEA region increased by 9.4% (adjusted for currency effects: 8.9%), to € 358.8 million 
(prior year: € 328.1 million). Whereas the development of the individual markets was very heterogeneous, the 
strongest contributions to growth came from the core markets of Germany and the United Kingdom.

The Americas regions benefited from the strength of the U.S. dollar against the euro, and increased its 
revenue by 21.9% to € 361.9 million (prior year: € 296.8 million). Adjusted for currency effects, this growth 
amounted to 6.0%. 

The APAC region generated revenue of € 319.4 million, which was up by 12.3% compared with the prior  
year's figure of € 284.4 million. Adjusted for currency effects, growth was on a similar level, at 10.1%. 
Whereas revenue in Japan declined compared with an exceptionally strong year-ago period, China and India 
achieved high growth rates. 

Gross profit
In fiscal year 2014/15, gross profit increased from € 488.4 million to € 539.7 million. The corresponding 
margin for the period under review is 51.9% (prior year: 53.7%). Margins were decreased by a less favorable 
regional distribution of revenue, as well as changes in the product mix, particularly in Surgical Ophthalmology 
and Microsurgery.

Functional costs
Functional costs for the reporting year amounted to € 409.1 million (prior year: € 367.7 million), thus  
increasing at a slightly lower rate than revenue, of 11.3%. The proportion of revenue decreased slightly, from 
40.4% in the prior year to 39.3%. The increase in costs here is largely due to currency effects.

Development of earnings

Within the strategic business unit Ophthalmic Systems the business with laser systems for refractive surgery 
made a substantial contribution to earnings, particularly due to a high number of procedure-dependent sales. 
Accordingly, the EBIT margin increased compared with the low year-ago basis. As anticipated, the EBIT  
margin in the strategic business unit Surgical Ophthalmology declined, due mainly to higher research and 
development expenses. Adjusted for the higher proportion of research and development expenses, the EBIT 
margin moved within approximately the same range as the prior year. The EBIT margin in the Microsurgery 
SBU was also lower compared with the prior year. Aside from a less favorable regional distribution of business, 
this was also attributable to the product mix with a somewhat smaller share of revenue in neurosurgery.

Consolidated profit attributable to stockholders of the parent company for fiscal year 2014/15 amounted to 
€ 62.3 million, thus decreasing by 16.9% (prior year: € 75.0 million), mainly as a result of the charges  
under the financial result. This was due, among others, to charges totaling € 18.9 million in connection with 
the impairment testing of the investments in the company Oraya Therapeutics Inc. Non-controlling interests 
accounted for € 3.3 million (prior year: € 4.2 million). In fiscal year 2014/15, basic earnings per share of the 
parent companyamount to € 0.77 (prior year: € 0.92).

Figure 8: EBIT and EBIT margin over a three-year period (figures in ‘000)

2014 / 15 130,591 12.6%

2013 / 14 120,705 13.3%

2012 / 13 132,610 14.6%
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OUTLOOK

Future development in the strategic business units of the Carl Zeiss Meditec Group

Due to continuing product innovations, a positive performance of the products we launched in the past  
fiscal year and the encouraging development of our refractive laser business, we are nevertheless looking  
forward to the new fiscal year with cautious optimism, and are confident that we shall grow in the  
Ophthalmic Systems strategic business unit at least to the same extent as the underlying market. From a 
current perspective, and excluding currency effects, this corresponds to growth in the low to mid-single- 
digit percentage range. Although we do expect further improvement in our EBIT, it is still anticipated that  
this will be below the Group average. 

The Surgical Ophthalmology SBU continued to grow significantly in the past fiscal year. Excluding currency 
effects, we are confident that we will once again grow faster than the underlying market in 2015/16, which 
is currently expected to grow in the mid-single-digit percentage range. The EBIT margin is expected to remain 
around the average for the Group.

We expect the Microsurgery SBU to continue to make significant contributions to earnings in future. We are 
confident that we shall grow to at least the same extent as the underlying market in the coming fiscal year. 
From a current perspective, and excluding currency effects, this corresponds to growth in the low-single-digit 
percentage range. The EBIT margin is also expected to remain above the Group average. 

Overall statement on anticipated development

Given the favorable conditions for market development in the medium and long term, and the Carl Zeiss 
Meditec Group's good strategic position, the Company's management assumes that revenue will continue 
to grow in the coming fiscal year, provided that general economic conditions remain stable. We anticipate 
revenue growth that is at least on a par with the market growth expected for the industry. From a current 
perspective, and excluding currency effects, this corresponds to growth in the low to mid-single-digit  
percentage range.

A crucial advantage for even greater stability of our overall business is a higher proportion of revenue with 
case-number-dependent products and services, since there is generally less fluctuation in these areas than in 
the capital goods business, for example. In fiscal year 2014/15 we achieved a share of 29.7%. From a  
current perspective, we expect a further increase in fiscal year 2015/16. In the medium term we are aiming  
to increase this percentage of revenue to around 30% of consolidated revenue.

In fiscal year 2014/15 the EBIT margin decreased slightly, from 13.3% in the prior year, to 12.6%. This decline 
is partly attributable to strategic investments in research and development. In fiscal year 2015/16 we expect 
the EBIT margin to return to the target corridor also forecast for the medium term, of 13.0% to 15.0%. 
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Consolidated income statement (IFRS) 
from 1 October 2014 to 30 September 2015

Note 2014 / 15 2013 / 14

‘000 € ‘000 €

Revenue (2q) (4) 1,040,061 909,255  

Cost of sales (500,378) (420,882)

Gross profit 539,683 488,373 

Selling and marketing expenses (247,949) (226,126)

General administrative expenses (49,186) (41,791)

Research and development expenses (33) (111,957) (99,751)

Other expenses – –

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization  149,753  138,658 

Depreciation and amortization  19,162  17,953 

Earnings before interest and taxes 130,591 120,705 

Result from investments accounted for using the equity method (6) (11,493) –

Interest income (6) 1,302 1,934 

Interest expenses (6) (1,509) (1,992)

Net interest from defined benefit pension plans (6) (1,269) (953)

Foreign currency gains / (losses), net (2d) (2w) (6) (8,922) (5,686)

Other financial result (6) (6,980) 529 

Earnings before taxes 101,720 114,537 

Income tax expense (7) (36,159) (35,380)

Consolidated profit 65,561 79,157 

Thereof attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent company
Non-controlling interests

62,297 
3,264  

74,954 
4,203  

Earnings / (loss) per share attributable to the shareholders of the parent company in 
the fiscal year (in €):  
- basic/diluted (2s) (8) 0.77 0.92

The following notes are part of the audited consolidated financial statements.

Note 2014 / 15 2013 / 14

‘000 € ‘000 €

Consolidated profit 65,561 79,157 

Other result:

Items which subsequently may be reclassified to net income/loss:

Gains / (losses) on foreign currency translation (2n) (21) 19,621 8,117 

Total gains / (losses) which subsequently may be reclassified to net income/loss 19,621 8,117 

Items which subsequently will not be reclassified to net income/loss:

Actuarial gains / (losses) from defined benefit pension plans (2n) (22) (9,435) (11,772)

Total gains / (losses) which subsequently will not be reclassified to net income/loss (9,435) (11,772)

Other result 10,186 (3,655)

Comprehensive income 75,747 75,502 

Thereof attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent company
Non-controlling interests

71,110 
4,637

72,981
2,521 

The following notes are part of the audited financial statements.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (IFRS) 
from 1 October 2014 to 30 September 2015
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Note 30-Sep-2015 30-Sep-2014

‘000 € ‘000 €

ASSETS

Goodwill (2f) (10) 164,345 158,876

Other intangible assets (2g) (11) 45,365 41,633

Property, plant and equipment (2h) (12) 67,381 65,049

At-Equity investments (13) 0 0

Loans to investments accounted for using the equity method (13) 0 0

Other loans (27) 1,349 0

Investments 124 124

Deferred income tax (2j) (14) 72,985 65,941

Non-current trade receivables (17) 8,919 10,161

Other non-current assets (2i) (15) 2,524 1,471

Non-current assets 362,992 343,255

Inventories (2k) (16) 189,411 172,402

Trade receivables (17) 184,817 142,607

Receivables from related parties (2u) (33) 58,900 57,103

Treasury receivables (2u) (33) 301,412 290,614

Tax refund claims 2,224 3,670

Other current financial assets (2i) (18) 7,336 3,141

Other current non-financial assets (19) 19,157 15,591

Cash and cash equivalents (2m) (20) 13,041 10,727

Current assets 776,298 695,855

Total assets 1,139,290 1,039,110

Note 30-Sep-2015 30-Sep-2014

‘000 € ‘000 €

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital (21) 81,310 81,310

Capital reserves (21) 313,863 313,863

Retained earnings (21) 390,903 361,130

Other components of equity (2n) (21) (32,218) (41,031)

Equity before non-controlling interests 753,858 715,272

Non-controlling interests (21) 43,592 38,955

Total equity 797,450 754,227

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations (2o) (22) 64,865 48,888

Other non-current provisions (2p) (23) 4,467 3,911

Non-current financial liabilities (24) 916 1,588

Non-current leasing liabilities (2l) (28) 8,929 10,415

Other non-current non-financial liabilities 7,490 7,596

Deferred income tax (2j) (14) 11,783 12,402

Non-current liabilities 98,450 84,800

Current provisions (2p) (23) 24,360 26,901

Current accrued liabilities (25) 65,447 60,576

Current financial liabilities (2i) 3,218 13,435

Current portion of non-current financial liabilities (24) 489 477

Current portion of non-current leasing liabilities (2l) (28) 2,806 2,359

Trade payables 42,859 33,421

Current income tax payables 6,214 7,741

Liabilities to related parties (2u) (33) 23,454 16,527

Treasury payables (2u) (33) 36,043 8,022

Other current non-financial liabilities (26) 38,500 30,624

Current liabilities 243,390 200,083

Total assets 1,139,290 1,039,110

The following notes are part of the audited financial statements.

Consolidated statement of financial position (IFRS) 
as of 30 September 2015
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Consolidated statement of cash flows (IFRS) 
from 1 October 2014 to 30 September 2015

Note 2014 / 15 2013 / 14 

‘000 € ‘000 €

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income 65,561 79,157 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities

Income tax expense (7) 36,159 35,380 

Income from carve-out of microscopy business of Optronik A. S. (3) – (146)

Interest income / expenses (6) 1,476 1,011 

Results from investments accounted for using the equity method (6) 11,493 –

Share of profit/loss from other investments (6) (26) (18)

Depreciation and amortization (11) (12) 19,162 17,953 

Appreciation and write-ups (11) – (272)

Gains / losses on disposal of fixed assets (84) 1,550 

Dividends received 26 18 

Interest received 1,493 1,679 

Interest paid (1,433) (1,327)

Income tax reimbursement 3,476 3,369 

Income taxes paid (40,133) (52,125)

Other material non-cash income and expense (6) 7,401 (1,327)

Changes in working capital:

Trade receivables (17) (36,255) 15,981 

Inventories (16) (9,890) (22,086)

Other assets (15) (18) (19) (7,973) (2,716)

Trade payables 13,795 (7,497)

Provisions and financial liabilities (22) (23) (25) (11,979) (2,002)

Other liabilities (26) 4,475 (3,477)

Total adjustments (8,817) (16,052)

Net cash provided by operating activities 56,744 63,105 

Cash flow from investing activities:

Investment in property, plant and equipment (12) (9,772) (11,141)

Investments in other intangible assets (11) (7,001) (6,980)

Proceeds from fixed assets 742 398 

Purchase of investments accounted for using the equity method (13) (9,240) –

Payments for loans to investments accounted for using the equity method (13) (7,479) –

Payments for other loans (27) (1,356) –

Proceeds from fixed-term deposits (33) 110,000 140,000 

Investments in fixed-term deposits (33) (110,000) (110,000)

Acquisition of IOL / OVD business IMEX Clinic S.L., Spain – (1,939)

Acquisition of consolidated companies / business operations, net of cash acquired
(Optronik A.S., Turkey;
Aaren Scientific Inc., USA)

(3)  
(1,067)

–

 
(10,800)
(51,183)

Proceeds from carve-out of microscopy business of Optronik A. S. – 2,208

Net cash used in investing activities (35,173) (49,437)

Cash flow from financing activities:

Proceeds from / (repayment of) short-term dept (929) (505)

Proceeds from / (repayment of) non-current financial liabilities (24) (480) (262)

(Increase) / decrease in treasury receivables (2u) (33) (10,209) 30,484 

Increase / (decrease) in treasury payables (2u) (33) 27,378 1,163 

Change of leasing liabilities (28) (2,526) (1,814)

Dividend payment to shareholders of Carl Zeiss Meditec AG (9) (32,524) (36,589)

Net cash used in financing activities (19,290) (7,523)

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents 33 (1,704)

Increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,314 4,441 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of reporting period (20) 10,727 6,286 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of reporting period (20) 13,041 10,727 

The following notes are part of the audited financial statements.
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